
Item 47 
Page 1 of 3 

 

January 5, 2026 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  January 13, 2026 

 

FROM 

NOEL CASTILLO, Director, Department of Public Works – Special Districts 

LUTHER SNOKE, Chief Executive Officer, County Administrative Office 

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with Southern California Association of 
Governments for the Bloomington Sewer Expansion Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding No. 25-205 with 
Southern California Association of Governments, updating Section 6 to extend the 
agreement term by 185 calendar days, for a full term of May 15, 2025 through December 
31, 2026, with no change to the not-to-exceed amount of $6,508,000. 

2. Authorize the Director or Assistant Director of the Department of Public Works to Execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding with Southern California 
Association of Governments, subject to review by County Counsel. 

3. Direct the Director of the Department of Public Works to transmit executed Amendment No. 
1. to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution. 

(Presenter: David Doublet, Assistant Director, 387-8811) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The grant from Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), in the amount 
not-to-exceed $6,508,000, provides funding for the Bloomington Sewer Expansion Project 
(Project). The grant has no local match component. This grant will be used to fund the eligible 
costs of the Project. The grant covers the cost of the design and subsequent construction of the 
Project. 
 
Sufficient appropriation for the Project was included in the County Service Area (CSA) 70 BL – 
Bloomington (District) and the Department of Public Works - Transportation’s (Department) 
2025-26 respective budgets and will be included in future recommended budgets as needed.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Project is located in the unincorporated Bloomington area surrounded by the cities of Rialto 
and Fontana, and includes installing a sewer main on Marygold Avenue, Locust Avenue and 



Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with Southern 
California Association of Governments for the Bloomington Sewer 
Expansion Project 
January 13, 2026 

 

 

Item 47 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Linden Avenue, enabling property owners to transition from septic to sewer. It is estimated that 
approximately 150 parcels would benefit from this sewer system. 
 
On October 24, 2023 (Item No. 55), the Board of Supervisors (Board) authorized the 
Department to submit a Regional Utilities Supporting Housing grant application to SCAG for the 
Project.  
 
On April 8, 2025 (Item No. 62), the Board approved Memorandum of Understanding No 25-205 
to provide funding for the Project, in the amount of $6,508,000, for the contract term of May 15, 
2025 through June 30, 2026.  
 
Approval of Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to the Memorandum of Understanding with SCAG 
amends the invoice submittal term from 30 days to 90 days, which provides a mechanism for 
funding, on a cost reimbursement basis, for the Project that the County can meet. The 
Amendment will also extend the MOU term by 185 calendar days, for the full term of May 15,, 
2025 to December 31, 2026.  It is SCAG’s practice for grantees, such as the County, to approve 
and sign grant agreements before SCAG’s final execution.   
 
The Department is requesting the Board to designate the Director and Assistant Director of the 
Department as the position with the authority to execute this Amendment. The request is due to 
SCAG only accepting DocuSign.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Julie Surber, Principal Assistant County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on November 17, 2025; County Finance and Administration (Matthew 
Dalton, Administrative Analyst, 387-5005) on December 23, 2025. 
 



Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with Southern 
California Association of Governments for the Bloomington Sewer 
Expansion Project 
January 13, 2026 

 

 

Item 47 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: January 13, 2026 
 

 
 

cc: PW/SDD - Reyes w/agree for sign 
Contractor - c/o PW/SDD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 01/15/2026 

 


